

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Courts of Montana and Minnesota**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
KIRTI DATLA
MITCHELL P. REICH
REEDY C. SWANSON
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENTS’ NON-CAUSAL APPROACH DISTORTS PRECEDENT.....	3
A. Under The Proper Defendant- Focused Inquiry, Specific Juris- diction Requires A Causal Con- nection.....	3
B. A Causal Test Furthers The Prin- ciples Behind Due-Process Limits On Specific Jurisdiction.	10
II. RESPONDENTS’ TEST WOULD UPEND SETTLED PERSONAL-JURISDICTION PRECEDENT.....	19
A. A Relatedness Test Is Formless.....	19
B. Policy Concerns Do Not Warrant Departing From Clear Due- Process Rules	21
III. THERE IS NO CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS AND FORD’S MONTANA OR MINNESOTA CONDUCT	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	11, 18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commercial Mut. Accident Co. v. Davis</i> , 213 U.S. 245 (1909).....	10
<i>Cyr v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 345751, 2019 WL 7206100 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2019)	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	8, 23, 24
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (2020)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	9, 12, 18
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	8, 26
<i>International Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky,</i> 234 U.S. 579 (1914).....	10
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 9, 10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7, 11, 13, 21
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	6
<i>Nevada v. Hicks,</i> 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12
<i>Rush v. Savchuk,</i> 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	22, 25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>TMW Enters., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE:	
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67	13
REGULATION:	
Tire Identification and Recordkeeping, 80 Fed. Reg. 19,553 (Apr. 13, 2015)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Lea Brilmayer, <i>How Contacts Count: Due Process Limitations on State Court Juris- diction</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct. Rev. 77	23
Douglas D. McFarland, <i>Dictum Run Wild: How Long-Arm Statutes Extended to the Limits of Due Process</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 491 (2004).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 122 (1971)	12
